for Small Water Utilities (NARUC Study). When no evidence exists to support a specific

life that is inside or outside the NARUC ranges , the Commission has historically used the

mid-point of the NARUC ranges to depreciate utility plant.

Lebanon Water has not presented any supporting analysis or study to show that

its depreciation lives are appropriate. The Commission finds that Lebanon Water's test-

year depreciation expense should be increased by $62, 11838 to reflect depreciating all of

Lebanon Water's utility plant, including post-test year plant, over the NARUC depreciation

lives.

36 Responses to Marion District's First Request, Item 11, Exhibit 11-2, 2016 Audit at 5.

37 Id.

38 Responses to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information, Item 9, Exhibit 9-1, NARUC
Depreciation Worksheet.

-15- Case No. 2017-00417

Summary Impact of Adjustments

After considering the test-year operating revenues and expenses, including

appropriate adjustments found reasonable herein , the Commission has determined that

the financial results of Lebanon Water's pro forma test-year operations would be as

follows:39

Fiscal Year
06/30/16 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Test-Year Adjustments 012erations

Operating Revenues $ 2,667,097 $ 96,428 $ 2,763,525
Operating Expenses 2,291,499 271,356 2,562,855

Net Operating Income $ 375,598 $ {174,928} $ 200,670

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

The Commission has historically applied a DSC method to calculate the Overall

Revenue Requirement of water districts, water associations, and municipal-owned water

utilities. This method allows for recovery of 1) cash-related pro forma operating

expenses; 2) recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working

capital; 3) the average annual principal and interest payments on all long-term debts, and

4) working capital that is in addition to depreciation expense.

A comparison of Lebanon Water's and the Commission 's calculation of the Overall